

**ORDER BELOW EXH.133**  
**IN**  
**Spl.C.S.No. 59 of 2014**  
**(IA No.2/2022)**  
**(CNR No.MHSO060002852014)**

1] This is an application to lead secondary evidence by the plaintiffs.

2] Perused the application and say on it.

3] Heard the learned advocate for parties.

4] Perused the recorded.

5] It is submitted by the application that the plaintiff has filed certified copies of sale deeds. Those are necessary to be proved by leading secondary evidence.

6] The application is challenged as false and not maintainable. It is submitted that the plaintiff cannot take disadvantage of his own mistake.

7] The existence of documents is not denied. These are admittedly registered documents. If those are proved by certified copies, there is no prejudice to the defendant. It is not the case of the defendants that the certified copies are tampered with. Hence, as the documents are important to determine the suit on merits, secondary evidence should be adduced. Hence, following order is passed.

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
2. The plaintiff is allowed to rely upon certified copies of sale deeds as prayed.

Pandharpur  
Date:-31.01.2022

**Sd/-**  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Pandharpur

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that, the contents of the this P.D.F file Order/Judgment are same word to word, as per the original order/ judgment

Name of Stenographer : B.R.Kondekar  
Court Name : Civil Court Senior Division, Pandharpur  
Date : 31-01-2022

Order/Judgment signed  
by the Presiding Officer on : 31-01-2022

Order uploaded on : 31-01-2022